Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report
Meeting Date: April 9, 2015

Subject: Parcel Map Case Number: PM15-007

Applicant: Jauron Family, LLC

Agenda Item Number: 6A

Project Summary: Divide one parcel of +1.44 acres into four parcels of 14,788

square feet, 15,328 square feet, 15,870 square feet and 16,977
square feet. (Second Parcel Map).

Recommendation: Approval with Conditions

Prepared by: Eva Krause, AICP, Planner
Washoe County Community Services Department
Division of Planning and Development

Phone: 775.328.3796
E-Mail: ekrause@washoecounty.us
Description

Tentative Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007 (Second parcel map for Jauron Family) —
Hearing, discussion and possible approval to divide one parcel of £1.44 acres into four parcels
of 14,788 square feet, 15,328 square feet, 15,870 square feet and 16,977 square feet. This is
the second of two parcel maps to create a total of seven parcels from a 2.74 acre parcel.

o Applicant/Property Owner: Jauron Family, LLC
Attn: Ron Schnieder
8873 Creekstone Circle
Auburn, CA 95747

e Location: 5160 Carol Drive, approximately 350 feet south of
its intersection with 2" Avenue

e Assessor’s Parcel Number: 085-852-14

e Parcel Size: +1.44 acres

e Master Plan Category: Suburban Residential (SR)

e Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban (MDS)

e Area Plan: Sun Valley

e Development Code: Authorized in Article 606, Parcel Maps

e Commission District: 3 — Commissioner Jung

e Section/Township/Range: Section 19, T20N, R20E, MDM,

Washoe County, NV

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027 — 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512
Telephone: 775.328.3600 — Fax: 775.328.6133
http://www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development/board_commission/parcel_map_review_committee/ind

ex.php
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015

Parcel Map

The purpose of a parcel map is to allow for the creation of subdivisions, merger and re-
subdivision of existing lots, and common-interest communities consisting of four or fewer
parcels pursuant to Washoe County Development Code, Article 606, Parcel Maps. A tentative
parcel map must be submitted to the Planning and Development Division for the purpose of
review prior to or concurrent with the final parcel map. Every tentative parcel map must be
prepared by a professional land surveyor. The parcel map process exists to establish
reasonable standards of design and procedures for subdividing in order to further the orderly
layout and use of land and insure proper legal descriptions and monumenting of subdivided
land. Additionally, the process helps to safeguard the public health, safety and general welfare
by establishing minimum standards of design and development for any land division platted in
the unincorporated area of Washoe County. If the Washoe County Parcel Map Review
Committee grants an approval of the tentative parcel map, that approval is subject to Conditions
of Approval. Conditions of Approval are requirements that may need to be completed during
different stages of the proposed project. Those stages are typically:

e Prior to recordation of a final map.
e Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a structure.
e Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

e Some Conditions of Approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions”. These
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project.

e Within 22 months from the date of approval of the tentative parcel map, the applicant
must file a final parcel map along with any required supporting materials with the
Planning and Development Division and the County Engineer showing that all
conditions imposed by the Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee have
been met. Approval or conditional approval of a tentative parcel map imposes no
obligation on the part of the Director of Planning & Development Division or the
Board of County Commissioners to approve the final parcel map or to accept any
public dedication shown on the tentative or final parcel map. Failure to submit a
complete final parcel map and pay the required fees within the two year time period
shall cease any further action on the map and shall render the tentative parcel map
as expired.

The Conditions of Approval for Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007 is attached to this staff
report and will be included with the Action Order.

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015

14
W, 4TH AVE E 4TH AVE )
7l x
5 o <[ O
< g o B
L -I_ P ol o
<L o ——— _E
E o o O =
= O a] o) .
— = z =
I - 5 =
w @ 2
o’ i -~ =l -
%) 0 u
MARIA-GT & _EI = %
9 = =) =
7] = = E
[w] -] O
rr"— w i =
T I x <
= W 2ND AVE O o
== p
= =
=
DE: o w {?\-—J
o >
£ <
! yr
T O
DWISTAVE =
® 5
o
2 o

1,000 Feet

Vicinity Map

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
Page 4 of 10 PM15-007
JAURON FAMILY



Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee

Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015
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Tentative Parcel Map Evaluation

Regulatory Zone:

Maximum Lot Potential:

Number of Lots on Parcel Map:
Minimum Lot Size Required:
Minimum Lot Size on Parcel Map:
Minimum Lot Width Required:

u = Fose 340 vDus ()

Site Plan

Medium Density Suburban
4

4

12,000 square feet

14,788 square feet

80 feet

Minimum Lot Width on Parcel Map: 80 feet

The tentative parcel map meets all minimum requirements for the Medium Density Suburban
regulatory zone.

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
Page 5 of 10

PM15-007

JAURON FAMILY



Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015

Development Suitability Constraints: The Sun Valley Area Plan Development Suitability
Map, a part of the Sun Valley Area Plan, identifies the subject parcel as most suitable for
development, with the exception of a strip of flood zone across the eastern boundary of the
parcel.

Hydrographic Basin: The subject parcel is within the Sun Valley Hydrographic Basin.

Sun Valley Area Plan Modifiers

There are no Sun Valley Area Plan modifiers that are particularly applicable to the parcel map
request.

Development Information
The subject parcel is undeveloped.

Reviewing Agencies

The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation.

e Nevada State Environmental Protection

e Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Development Division
Engineering

Roads

Sewer

© ©0 O o O

County Surveyor
e Washoe County Sheriff's Office
e Washoe County Health District

o Air Quality Management Division

o Environmental Health Services Division
e Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District
e Regional Transportation Commission
e Sun Valley General Improvement District

Seven out of the 12 above listed agencies/departments provided comments and/or
recommended conditions of approval in response to their evaluation of the project application.
A summary of each agency’s comments and/or recommended conditions of approval and their
contact information is provided. The Conditions of Approval (Exhibit A) is attached to this staff
report.

e Washoe County Planning and Development requires that the final map be in
substantial compliance with all plans and documents submitted with the tentative
parcel map.

Contact: Eva Krause, 328-3622, ekrause@washoecounty.us

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015

o Washoe County Engineering requires street improvements, drainage plans, and
other items required by code as well as technical corrections to the tentative parcel
map.

Contact: Mike Gump, 328-2041, mgump@washoecounty.us

o Washoe County Health District, Vector Control requires the placement of a culvert
and maintenance of the drainage channel.

Contact: Jim Shaffer, 328-2434, jshaffer@washoecounty.us

e Washoe County Health District, Environmental Health requires that parcels are
severed by public water and sewer.

Contact: Chris Anderson, 328-2632, canderson@washoecounty.us

e Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District requires that the tentative parcel map meet
all requirements of Washoe County Code 60, including International Wildland Urban
Interface and the International Fire Code.

Contact: Amy Ray, 326-6000, aray@fmfpd.us

¢ Regional Transportation Commission stated that they have no comment.
Contact: Debra Goodwin, 775.335.1918, dgoodwin@RTC.org

e Sun Valley General Improvement District requires the map to be corrected to indicate
that Sun Valley General Improvement District is the utility provider.

Contact: Mike Ariztia, 775.672.2253, mariztia@svgid.com

Staff Comment on Required Findings

Washoe County Development Code, Section 110.606.30 (i) of Article 606, Parcel Maps,
requires that all of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County
Parcel Map Review Committee before granting approval of the request. Staff has completed an
analysis of the application and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the
required findings as follows.

1) General improvement considerations for all parcel maps including, but not limited to:

a) Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air pollution,
the disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or public sewage
disposal and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage disposal.

Staff Comment: The proposed map has been reviewed by Health District and
appropriate conditions of approval have been provided.

b) The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is sufficient for
the reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision.

Staff Comment: The resultant parcels are required to be served by the public utility
company (SVGID).

c) The availability and accessibility of utilities.

Staff Comment: Utility infrastructure is available on, and adjacent to, the site.

d) The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police and fire
protection, transportation, recreation and parks.

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015

Staff Comment: These applications were reviewed by all interested agencies and
appropriate conditions of approval from those agencies have been included with the
recommendation.

e) Conformity with the zoning ordinances and master plan.

Staff Comment: Lot size and residential density of the proposed map is in
conformance with the zoning and master plan.

f) General conformity with the governing body’s master plan of streets and highways.

Staff Comment: The proposed development will be served by existing paved public
roadways.

g) The effect of the proposed subdivision on existing public streets and the need for
new streets or highways to serve the subdivision.

Staff Comment: The proposed development will be served by existing paved public
roadways.

h) Physical characteristics of the land such as floodplain, slope and soil.

Staff Comment: The land is designated as “most suitable” for development in the
master plan. The final map shall show the FEMA floodplain and note that any
structures built in the floodplain shall conform to Washoe County Development Code
Article 416.

i) The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the tentative parcel
map pursuant to NRS 278.330 and 278.348, inclusive.

Staff Comment: All recommended conditions of approval have been included in the
proposed conditions of approval.

j) The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to, the
availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and containment
of fires including fires in wild lands.

Staff Comment: The map has been reviewed by the Truckee Meadows Fire
Protection District and conditions of approval have been included

k) Community antenna television (CATV) conduit and pull wire.
Staff Comment: Utility easements are proposed to service all lots.

[) Recreation and trail easements.

Staff Comment: Recreation and trail easements are not proposed to be established
as part of the proposed map.

2)  Subdivision improvement considerations for second or subsequent parcel maps pursuant
to Section 110.606.30(d) and which are in addition to the criteria listed above.

Staff Comment: Street improvements, surface drainage plan, debris removal and
delineation of the FEMA floodplain is required before the Parcel Map is recorded.

Recommendation

Those agencies which reviewed the application, recommended conditions in support of approval
of the tentative parcel map. Therefore, after a thorough analysis and review, Parcel Map Case

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015

Number PM15-007 is being recommended for approval with conditions as listed in Exhibit A.
Staff offers the following motion for the Parcel Map Review Committee’s consideration.

Review Criteria

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained within the staff
report and the information received during the public meeting, that the Washoe County Parcel
Map Review Committee approve Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007 for Jauron Family, which
has determined that the following criteria is or will be adequately provided for pursuant to
Washoe County Development Code, Section 110.606.30: General improvement considerations
for all parcel maps including, but not limited to:

a) Environmental and health laws and regulations concerning water and air pollution,
the disposal of solid waste, facilities to supply water, community or public sewage
disposal and, where applicable, individual systems for sewage disposal;

b) The availability of water which meets applicable health standards and is sufficient for
the reasonably foreseeable needs of the subdivision;

c) The availability and accessibility of utilities;

d) The availability and accessibility of public services such as schools, police and fire
protection, transportation, recreation and parks;

e) Conformity with the zoning ordinances and master plan;
f) General conformity with the governing body’s master plan of streets and highways;

g) The effect of the proposed subdivision on existing public streets and the need for
new streets or highways to serve the subdivision;

h) Physical characteristics of the land such as floodplain, slope and soil;

i) The recommendations and comments of those entities reviewing the tentative parcel
map pursuant to NRS 278.330 and 278.348, inclusive;

j) The availability and accessibility of fire protection including, but not limited to, the
availability and accessibility of water and services for the prevention and containment
of fires including fires in wild lands;

k) Community antenna television (CATV) conduit and pull wire; and
I) Recreation and trail easements; and

j) Subdivision improvement considerations for second or subsequent parcel maps
pursuant to Section 110.606.30(d) and which are in addition to the criteria listed
above.

Appeal Process

For 30 days following the notification of decision, the decision of the Parcel Map Review
Committee may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners.

Staff Report xc: Applicant/Property Owner:  Jauron Family, LLC
Attn: Ron Schnieder
8873 Creekstone Circle
Auburn, CA 95747

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee Staff Report Date: 3/20/2015

Representatives: Castle Land Surveying
Attn: Gil Patterson
PO Box 1139
Sparks, NV 89432

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Conditions of Approval
Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007

PM15-007 shall be carried out in accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the
Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee on April 9, 2015. Conditions of Approval are
requirements placed on a permit or development by each reviewing agency. These Conditions
of Approval may require submittal of documents, applications, fees, inspections, amendments to
plans, and more. These conditions do not relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any
other approvals and licenses from relevant authorities required under any other act.

Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this tentative parcel map
shall be met or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior
to the recordation of a final parcel map. The agency responsible for determining compliance
with a specific condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or
whether the applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance. All
agreements, easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy
filed with the County Engineer and the Planning and Development Division.

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this tentative parcel map is the
responsibility of the applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and
occupants of the property and their successors in interest. Failure to comply with any of the
conditions imposed in the approval of the tentative parcel map may result in the institution of
revocation procedures.

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the Conditions of Approval related to
this tentative parcel map should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by
Washoe County violates the intent of this approval.

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or
“must” is mandatory.

Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.
Those stages are typically:

e Prior to recordation of a final map.
¢ Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy.
e Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

e Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions.” These
conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project.

The Washoe County Commission oversees many of the reviewing agencies/departments
with the exception of the following agencies.

e The DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH, through the Washoe County Health
District, has jurisdiction over all public health matters in the Health District.
Any conditions set by the District Health Department must be appealed to
the District Board of Health.

Post Office Box 11130, Reno, NV 89520-0027 — 1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512
Telephone: 775.328.3600 — Fax: 775.328.6133 PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee
Conditions of Approval

e The REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (RTC) is directed and
governed by its own board. Therefore, any conditions set by the Regional
Transportation Commission must be appealed to that Board.

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING
AGENCIES. EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING
AGENCY.

Washoe County Planning and Development Division

1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Development Division,
which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact: Eva M. Krause, Planner, 775.328.3796, ekrause@washoecounty.us

a. The final map shall be in substantial compliance with all plans and documents
submitted as part of this tentative parcel map application, and with any
amendments imposed by the Parcel Map Review Committee. All documentation
necessary to satisfy the conditions noted below shall accompany the final map
when submitted to the County Engineer and the Planning and Development
Division.

b. The Parcel Map shall be in substantial conformance with the provisions of
Washoe County Development Code Article 604, Desigh Requirements, and
Article 608, Tentative Subdivision Maps.

c. Final maps and final construction drawings shall comply with all applicable
statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations and policies in effect at the time of
submittal of the tentative map or, if requested by the developer and approved by
the applicable agency, those in effect at the time of approval of the final map.

d. The applicant shall comply with all the conditions of approval and shall submit a
final map for signature by the Director of the Planning and Development Division
within 22 months from the date of approval by the Parcel Map Review
Committee. Each agency responsible for imposing conditions may determine
whether its conditions must be fully completed or whether the applicant shall be
offered the option of providing financial assurances as a means of assuring
compliance.

e. Any regulations, procedures, and conditions adopted by the Washoe County
District Health Department must be met prior to recordation of a final map.

f. The applicant shall provide verification to the Planning and Development Division
that all conditions from the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District have been
satisfied.

g. The applicant has indicated that the proposed improvements will not exceed the
major grading thresholds that require a special use permit. If the final
construction drawings for the map include grading that exceeds the Major
Grading Permit Thresholds listed in Article 438 Grading Standards, the applicant
shall apply for a special use permit for grading; which may delay recordation of
parcel map up to three months for processing time. In addition, all related
standards within the Washoe County Development Code shall be met on the
construction drawings. Compliance shall be determined by the Planning and
Development Division.

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
Page 2 of 4 PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee
Conditions of Approval

h. The approval for this tentative parcel map does not include improvements for
driveways to building pads. Grading for access to building pads, if they exceed
the criteria stated in the previous condition, shall require a special use
permit. Compliance shall be determined by the Planning and Development
Division.

i. The final map shall contain the following jurat:

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE

THE FINAL PARCEL MAP CASE NO. PM15-007 MEETS ALL APPLICABLE
STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND CODE PROVISIONS; IS IN SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THE TENTATIVE MAP AND ITS CONDITIONS,
WHICH ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, AND THOSE
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED FOR RECORDATION OF THIS MAP.
THE OFFER(S) OF DEDICATION IS (ARE) REJECTED AT THIS TIME, BUT
WILL REMAIN OPEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED
STATUTES CHAPTER 278.

THIS FINAL MAP IS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED THIS DAY OF

, 20 , BY THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT OF WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NEVADA REVISED STATUTES 278.471 THROUGH 278.4725.

WILLIAM WHITNEY, DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION or
his successor.

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Projects Division

2. The following conditions are requirements of the Engineering and Capital Projects, which
shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact: Mike Gump, PLS, 775.325.8033, mgump@washoecounty.us
a. Add the FEMA floodplains to the map.

b. Add the following note to the map: Any structures within a FEMA flood zone must
comply with the Washoe County Development Code Article 416.

c. Street improvement is a condition of this map. Prior to final approval and
recordation provide construction drawings, including profile grades, street cross-
sections, culvert locations, drainage patterns and improvements. Street signs
must be installed. An asphalt roadway shall be constructed, or access to the
roadway shall be limited to only four parcels. The plans shall include sufficient
drainage improvements to provide for runoff. Upon approval of the
aforementioned construction drawings, a bond or letter of credit for 140% of the
estimated cost must be submitted to Washoe County to insure the completion of
the proposed plans. The applicant must also complete a Parcel Map
Improvement Agreement (Subdivision Improvement Agreement) with Washoe
County prior to final approval and recordation of the map.

d. Provide a plan for surface drainage for review and approval.
e. Remove debris and house foundation from the proposed division.

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Washoe County Parcel Map Review Committee
Conditions of Approval

f. Remove debris from the adjacent property across the drainage channel.

g. Verify with the Health Department the status of the existing well vault or
appropriately abandon the well vault.

h. Comply with the conditions of the Washoe County technical check for this map.
i. Add a Security Interest Holder’s Certificate to the map if applicable.

j. Grant easements for snow storage and signage.

Washoe County Health Department

3. The following conditions are requirements of Washoe County District Health, which shall
be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions. The District Board of
Health has jurisdiction over all public health matters in Washoe County District Health.
Any conditions set by Washoe County District Health must be appealed to the District
Board of Health.

Contact: Jim Shaffer, 328-2434, jshaffer@washoecounty.us

a. District Health will require the placement of a culvert beneath the chain link fence
that crosses the existing channel. Currently the buildup of sediment up against
the chain link fence blocks the flow of water. The buildup of debris will need to be
removed from this section of the channel (040.022).

b. Within two weeks of the approval of the parcel map a scheduled compliance
inspection is required for the above condition.

Contact: Chris Anderson, 328-2632, canderson@washoecounty.us

c. The proposed parcels must be served by public water and public sewer.
Sufficient easements must be dedicated and recorded to ensure each parcel
created has rights to access public water and public sewer.

d. The following note shall be added to the Parcel Map:

i. All parcels shall be served by Public Water and Public Sewer.

Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District

4, The following conditions are requirements of the Truckee Meadows Fire Protection
District, which shall be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact: Amy Ray, 326-6000, aray@fmfpd.us

a. The parcels will be required to meet all requirements of Washoe County Code
60, which includes the requirements of the International Wildland Urban Interface
Code and International Fire Code and amendments.

Sun Valley General Improvement District

5. The following conditions are Sun Valley General Improvement District which shall be
responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.

Contact: Mike Ariztia, 775.672.2253, mariztia@svqgid.com

a. Please have Sun Valley General Improvement District put on the parcel map
under Utility Company Certificate instead of Truckee Meadows Water Authority.

*** End of Conditions ***

Parcel Map Case Number PM15-007
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Agency Comments for PM15-007

PARCEL MAP REVIEW

DATE: March 18, 2015
TO: Department of Community Services, Eva Krause
FROM: Mike Gump, PLS, Engineering Division

SUBJECT: 2nd Parcel Map for: Jauron Family LLC
Parcel Map Case No.: PM15-007
APN: 085-852-14
Review Date: 3/6/2015
Existing Zoning/Land Use Designation:

The Engineering Division has reviewed the subject parcel map and the following conditions

must be successfully completed prior to final approval of this application by the Engineering

Division.

1. Add the FEMA floodplains to the map.
2. Add the following note to the map: Any structures within a FEMA flood zone
comply with the Washoe County Development Code Article 416.

must

3. Street improvement is a condition of this map. Prior to final approval and recordation
provide construction drawings, including profile grades, street cross-sections, culvert
locations, drainage patterns and improvements. Street signs must be installed. An asphalt
roadway shall be constructed, or access to the roadway shall be limited to only four
parcels. The plans shall include sufficient drainage improvements to provide for runoff.
Upon approval of the aforementioned construction drawings, a bond or letter of credit for
140% of the estimated cost must be submitted to Washoe County to insure the

completion of the proposed plans. The applicant must also complete a Parcel

Map

Improvement Agreement (Subdivision Improvement Agreement) with Washoe County

prior to final approval and recordation of the map.

Provide a plan for surface drainage for review and approval.

Remove debris and house foundation from the proposed division.
Remove debris from the adjacent property across the drainage channel.

No ok

abandon the well vault.
8. Comply with the conditions of the Washoe County technical check for this map.
9. Add a Security Interest Holder’s Certificate to the map if applicable.
10. Grant easements for snow storage and signage.

Verify with the Health Department the status of the existing well vault or appropriately

PM15-007
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J. L. Shaffer
Program Coordinator/Planner
Vector-Borne Diseases Program

Environmental Health Division After having reviewed the tentative parcel map request from the
Jauron Family (PM15-0007), please be advised of the following.

1. District Health will require the placement of a culvert beneath the chain link fence that
crosses the existing channel. Currently the buildup of sediment up against the chain link fence
blocks the flow of water. The buildup of debris will need to be removed from this section of the
channel (040.022).

2. Within two weeks of the approval of the parcel map a scheduled compliance inspection
is required for the above condition.

Chris Anderson, P.E.
Registered Engineer
Environmental Health Services

RE: Parcel Map for Jauron Family LLC; APN 085-852-14
Parcel Map PM15-007

The Washoe County Health District, Environmental Health Services Division (Division) has
reviewed the above referenced project. Approval by this Division is subject to the following
condition:

1. The proposed parcels must be served by public water and public sewer. Sufficient
easements must be dedicated and recorded to ensure each parcel created has rights to access
public water and public sewer.

2. The following note shall be added to the Parcel Map:

a. All parcels shall be served by Public Water and Public Sewer.

Amy Ray
Fire Marshal

Re: Parcel Map Case Number PM 15-007 (Jauron Family)

The Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District (TMFPD) will approve permit with the following
conditions:

. The parcels will be required to meet all requirements of Washoe County Code 60, which
includes the requirements of the International Wildland Urban Interface Code and International
Fire Code and amendments.

SUN VALLEY G.I.D.
Mike Ariztia
Public Works Director

Please have Sun Valley General Improvement District put on the parcel map under Utility
Company Certificate instead of Truckee Meadows Water Authority.
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Mailing Map s
PM15-007 (Jauron Family) Department
5160 Carol Drive, Sun Valley

Community Services

WASHOE COUNTY
NEVADA

Source: Plamning and Development Diviskon
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Request to Reserve New Street Name(s)

The Applicant is responsible for all sign costs.

Applicant Information

Name: Jauron Family LL.C

Address: 8873 Creekstone Circle

Phone : 775-689-8620 Fax:
Private Citizen [ ]Agency/Organization

Street Name Requests
{No more than 14 [etters or 15 if there i an “i” in the name. Altach extra sheet if necessary.)

Jauron Circle

If final recordation has not occurred within one (1) year, it is necessary to submit a written
request for extension to the coordinator prior to the expiration date of the original

Location
Project Name:
[ JReno [sparks [v Iwashoe County
Parcel Numbers: 085-852-14
[ Isubdivision [v]Parcelization [_IPrivate Street

Please attach maps, petitions and supplementary information.

Approved: Date:

Regional Street Naming Coordinator
D Except where noted

Denied: Date:

Regional Street Naming Coordinator

Washoe County Geographic Information Services
Post Office Box 11130 - 1001 E. Ninth Street
Reno, NV 89520-0027

Phone: (775) 328-2325 - Fax: (775) 328-6133
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1. A PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT IS ALSO HEREBY GRANTED WITHIN EACH PARCEL FOR THE EXCLUSIVE THIS FINAL PARCEL MAP CASE NO. PM 15-006 MEETS ALL APPLICABLE STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND This is fo certify that the undersigned, JAURON F.AMILY, LLC, a Nevada Limited Liability Eompany, is
PURPOSE OF INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING UTILITY FACILITIES TO THAT PARCEL AND THE RIGHT TO EXIT CODE PROVISIONS: IS IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE TENTATIVE MAP AND ITS fhe owner of the tfract of land represenfed on fhis plaf and has consented to the preparafion and
THAT PARCEL WITH SAID FACILITIES FOR THE PURPOSE OF SERVING OTHER PARCELS AT LOCATIONS CONDITIONS, WHICH ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, AND THOSE CONDITIONS HAVE recordation of this plat and fhat the same is execufed in compliance with and subject to the
MUTUALLY AGREED UPON BY THE OWNER OF RECORD, AT THAT TIME, AND THE UTILITY COMPANY. BEEN SATISFIED FOR RECORDATION OF THIS MAP. 5 : p:OVlSlgns. on N.RS. Ehapfferh 278-hThe oanerbherebg ?rarﬁs ﬂ;e prlv.affe access, sanitary Sfewer and

2 N ADDITION T0 ANY EASEVENTS SHOWN, THE PARCELS SHOUN HEREON ARE SUBLECT T0 1 SCALE 17 = 30
PUBLIC UTILITY/CABLE TV EASEMENTS AND DRAINAGE EASEMENTS 5' EITHER SIDE OF ALL THIS FINAL MAP IS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED THIS DAY OF , 2015, bch dy a : ¢ utilit Tp tocether aith the Haht of P theret
INTERIOR LOT LINES. BY THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT OF WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA, IN ACCORDANCE 30 15 0 30 60 construction and maintanence of UTTy Systems, Together with The Tight of atcess Therefo

WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES 278.471 THROUGH 278.4725. ' forever.

3. WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF EACH PARCEL AND PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT JAURON FAMILY, LLC, A Nevada Limited Liability Company
FOR SAID PARCEL, THE OWNER SHALL DEDICATE WATER RIGHTS TO THE SERVICING UTILITY
SUFFICIENT TO SERVE THE DEVELOPMENT AND SHALL PROVIDE THE CITY OF RENO WITH A WILL
SERVE LETTER ADRIAN Fr T REUND. FAICE MICHAEL JAURON, MANAGER DATE

L. OWNERS OF EACH PARCEL SHALL PERPETUATE ALL NATURAL DRAINAGE. | | DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ’
|
5. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREON INCLUDE CABLE TV. | \ STATE OF NEVADA ; <
RORCET DE LS SANTI COUNTY OF WASHOE )
et g T | S R WM AL TN e TODD A SMITH
BARITE T BM T8 AL _r_‘< ] ‘.:.’._.’_'.'. .‘-i.'__.'___.’:.."v’, _a—.’__o._'-a(. s A ,_\’_'”'__,'  msar owoaoaee On this day of , 2015, personally appeared before me, a notary public
PO \ FPARDEL 3 PM 2172 FARKLEL i PN e D in the County of Washoe, Michael Jauron, Manager of JAURON FAMILY LLC, A Nevada Limited
B SN S N i U { S 89°00°00”" , el s Ly O 35--55572--10 I Liability Company, who acknowledged to me that he executed the above instrument. In withess
N74SM01028 A?;/W/ 168.83 0°E 293.59 | 1_24 76; - PV , _ whereof, | hereunto set by hand and affix my official seal the day and year first above written.
N 14,872 076.662 BA,ﬁb.. \ 201 59, - ﬁ% . ~ \L S 89 ']O 10 E 1 1659 ,
E 2257793631 o W ; —<4Uloy — : - J _ ’ . . o — - — —
modied g coorigtes_ g3 2 \J\/\/ 14,68/,3/3.880 FD 5/8" REBAR w/ CAP 5665 0.05" WEST ) 1 l 92.00°— FOUND SPIKE ]/ |~ \
\ E 2288 444.900 FD 1/2" REBAR w/ CAP PLS 3917 005° EAST | . NEAR BASE. OF ./ | -_ ]
modied grid coorainates Cﬂf}g /D%%, 5) l I FENCE POST | | ) \ 5" PUE/CTVE/DE(R3) — |— AR RELT
= . |
| PARCEL D-2 o PARCEL D1, | . o L o
o o W . & <~ -
; ; - = o) IR
— =30 —— =30~ {2 15,870 SF Sfey 16,977 SF | 5 \ O | g =
| | 2 2o | Iy @%Q i © 2 UTILITY COMPANIES CERTIFICATE
-_—-n\y9-- - — ’ m . -—_I I/, ’,l :
— 60 =1 L é(;VEP%i' o < I ’ ‘ = %\/ : E YA THE UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAVE BEEN CHECKED, ACCEPTED
| /DE(R3) = 10" PUE/CTVE/DE 10" PUE(R2) 11 ° Q- . / o F M AND APPROVED BY THE UNDERSIGNED PUBLIC UTILITY COMPANIES.
/ (TO REMAIN) 1| - / T
— — — sh : Ty, W SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY d/b/a NV ENERGY DATE
| GL S 89°00°00"E L } L _/ | ] oI
! i E \ 0 - . __;_ -_JI
| \ 194.92° — o | 2400 N 445207 0106 | | | T T =
> | f? = 42‘; (79%,57/ N 685 S 89°01°06°E ! | 215.25 J _ ; ’ ! NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AT&T NEVADA DATE
= - gt SISk | e .
m g v L = 21.49 e b/g‘ N | y = . | /
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